

MINAURUM GOLD INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three months ended July 31, 2019 and 2018

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

	July 31, 2019	April 30, 2019
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 5,979,831	\$ 7,597,059
Receivables (Note 5)	28,236	52,604
Prepaid expenses	81,709	53,980
	<u>6,089,776</u>	<u>7,703,643</u>
Advance (Note 6)	1,168,929	1,150,680
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7)	<u>4,696,147</u>	<u>4,696,147</u>
	<u>\$ 11,954,852</u>	<u>\$ 13,550,470</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)	\$ 338,714	\$ 371,513
Deferred income tax liability (Note 12)	<u>201,000</u>	<u>201,000</u>
	<u>539,714</u>	<u>572,513</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 9)	41,252,309	41,206,008
Reserves (Note 9)	2,608,363	2,367,771
Deficit	<u>(32,445,534)</u>	<u>(30,595,822)</u>
	<u>11,415,138</u>	<u>12,977,957</u>
	<u>\$ 11,954,852</u>	<u>\$ 13,550,470</u>

NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS (NOTE 1)

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (NOTE 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

SIGNED: "Michael Williams"

SIGNED: "Darrell A. Rader"

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended July 31,	
	2019	2018
EXPENSES		
Consulting fees (Note 8)	\$ 68,200	\$ 53,700
Exploration costs (supplemental schedule) (Note 7, 8)	1,396,061	869,449
Filing and registration	9,436	12,636
Foreign exchange	23,562	53,987
Investor relations	32,432	36,988
Office and administration (Note 8)	34,165	15,367
Professional fees	49,834	14,001
Share-based payments (Note 8, 9(c))	261,893	-
Travel and meals	15,957	3,254
	<u>15,957</u>	<u>3,254</u>
OPERATING LOSS	(1,891,540)	(1,059,382)
Interest income	41,828	23,831
	<u>41,828</u>	<u>23,831</u>
TOTAL LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	\$ (1,849,712)	\$ (1,035,551)
LOSS PER COMMON SHARE, BASIC AND DILUTED	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING	312,552,633	233,953,424

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Share-based reserves	Deficit	Total equity
April 30, 2018	239,232,662	\$ 29,215,840	\$ 2,438,074	\$ (25,130,177)	6,523,737
Shares issued for cash	15,743,884	7,084,748	-	-	7,084,748
Shares issued on exercise of options	10,000	18,097	(8,097)	-	10,000
Shares issued for finders fees	20,000	9,000	-	-	9,000
Share issuance costs	-	(101,444)	30,216	-	(71,228)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,035,551)	(1,035,551)
July 31, 2018	255,006,546	36,226,241	2,460,193	(26,165,728)	12,520,706
Shares issued on exercise of options	3,465,000	602,679	(265,179)	-	337,500
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	53,092,500	3,981,938	-	-	3,981,938
Shares issued for mineral properties	850,000	430,000	-	-	430,000
Share issuance costs	-	(34,850)	-	-	(34,850)
Share-based payments	-	-	172,757	-	172,757
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(4,430,094)	(4,430,094)
April 30, 2019	312,414,046	41,206,008	2,367,771	(30,595,822)	12,977,957
Shares issued on exercise of options	250,000	46,301	(21,301)	-	25,000
Share-based payments	-	-	261,893	-	261,893
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,849,712)	(1,849,712)
July 31, 2019	312,664,046	\$ 41,252,309	\$ 2,608,363	\$ (32,445,534)	11,415,138

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended July 31,	
	2019	2018
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (1,849,712)	\$ (1,035,551)
Items not affecting cash:		
Interest income	(18,249)	(18,249)
Share-based payments	261,893	-
<i>Changes in non-cash working capital items:</i>		
Increase in receivables	24,368	(3,797)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	(27,729)	14,395
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(32,799)	(43,722)
Cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(1,642,228)</u>	<u>(1,086,924)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Shares issued for private placements	-	7,084,748
Shares issued on exercise of options	25,000	10,000
Share issuance costs	-	(62,228)
Cash flows provided by financing activities	<u>25,000</u>	<u>7,032,520</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD	(1,617,228)	5,945,596
CASH, BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	<u>7,597,059</u>	<u>1,791,516</u>
CASH, END OF THE PERIOD	<u>\$ 5,979,831</u>	<u>\$ 7,737,112</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS		
Shares issued for finders' fees	\$ -	\$ 9,000
Agent warrants issued	\$ -	\$ 30,216
Fair value of options exercised	\$ 21,301	\$ 18,097

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF EXPLORATION COSTS
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

	<u>Mexico Vuelcos Property</u>	<u>Mexico Adelita Property</u>	<u>Mexico Aurena Property</u>	<u>Mexico Santa Marta Project</u>	<u>Mexico La Quintera Project</u>	<u>Mexico Taviche Project</u>	<u>Mexico General Exploration</u>	<u>Total</u>
Three months ended July 31, 2019								
Analysis	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 13,102	\$ 81,327	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 94,429
Community relations	-	-	-	-	23,945	-	-	23,945
Drilling	-	-	-	-	552,532	-	-	552,532
Field supplies and equipment	-	-	-	-	43,346	-	26	43,372
General	-	349	4,388	3,164	270,285	924	5,214	284,324
Geological consulting	1,613	3,246	1,613	8,912	104,950	9,938	7,865	138,137
Geophysics and metallurgy	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Maps, orthos, reports	-	-	-	-	997	-	-	997
Permitting	-	-	-	-	33,509	-	-	33,509
Property taxes	-	53,586	11,863	73,463	55,255	-	-	194,167
Rent	-	6,545	-	-	13,502	-	9,250	29,297
Surveying	-	-	-	-	66,059	-	-	66,059
Transportation	-	-	-	570	14,420	-	20	15,010
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(79,717)	(79,717)
Total for the period	\$ 1,613	\$ 63,726	\$ 17,864	\$ 99,211	\$ 1,260,127	\$ 10,862	\$ (57,342)	\$ 1,396,061
Three months ended July 31, 2018								
Analysis	\$ -	\$ 12,038	\$ -	\$ 30,788	\$ 30,289	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 73,115
Drilling	-	-	-	-	47,569	-	-	47,569
General	-	2,069	-	-	11,549	-	-	13,618
Geological consulting	-	2,256	3,486	4,926	129,052	-	2,252	141,972
Geophysics and metallurgy	1,362	5,520	4,712	5,103	60,967	-	11,774	89,438
Property taxes	-	-	-	-	69,996	-	127	70,123
Rent	52,780	51,804	10,887	67,419	34,591	-	206,785	424,266
Staking	-	3,354	-	-	1,583	-	6,094	11,031
Transportation	-	1,254	-	-	6,228	-	-	7,482
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,165)	(9,165)
Total for the period	\$ 54,142	\$ 78,295	\$ 19,085	\$ 108,236	\$ 391,824	\$ -	\$ 217,867	\$ 869,449

During the three months ended July 31, 2019, the Company paid \$158,378 (MXN\$2,284,573) (2018 – \$48,744 or MXN\$731,675) in IVA on expenditures incurred in Mexico. The collectability of these amounts is uncertain, therefore the Company has written off these amounts in exploration costs through profit and loss during the three months ended July 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. During the three months ended July 31, 2019, the Company received \$79,717 (MXN\$1,149,909) (2018 - \$9,165 or MXN\$137,578) in IVA refunds on expenditures incurred in Mexico in prior periods.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature and Continuance of Operations:

Minaurum Gold Inc. (“the Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on November 13, 2007. The Company is an exploration stage company and engages principally in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Company’s head office address is Suite 2300 – 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 2K3, Canada. The registered and records office address is 10th Floor, 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 2T5, Canada. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange.

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether its exploration and evaluation assets contain economically recoverable mineral reserves. The underlying value and the recoverability of the amounts shown as exploration and evaluation assets are entirely dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable resource reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of the exploration and evaluation assets, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the exploration and evaluation assets.

The Company has a history of losses with no operating revenue, an accumulated deficit of \$32,445,534 since inception, and a working capital of \$5,751,062 at July 31, 2019. Management recognizes that the Company, in the long term, will need to generate additional financial resources in order to meet its planned business objectives. However, there can be no assurances that the Company will continue to obtain additional financial resources and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations and exploration activities. Furthermore, failure to continue as a going concern would require that the Company’s assets and liabilities be restated on a liquidation basis which would differ significantly from the going concern basis. Based on the financings completed in the prior year, management believes it has sufficient funding for the ensuing 12-month period.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect adjustments, which could be material to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Significant Accounting Policies:

a) Basis of presentation:

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounts Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

Unless otherwise stated, amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board on September 27, 2019.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued):

b) Basis of consolidation:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned Mexican subsidiary, Minera Minaurum Gold S.A. De C.V., which carries out exploration activities in Mexico. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

c) Exploration and evaluation assets:

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether these properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable.

Exploration costs are recognized in profit or loss. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area of interest are recognized in profit or loss. All costs related to the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized on an individual prospect basis. Amounts received for the sale of exploration and evaluation assets and for option payments are treated as reductions of the cost of the property, with payments in excess of capitalized costs recognized in profit or loss. Costs for a producing property will be amortized on a unit-of-production method based on the estimated life of the ore reserves. The recoverability of the amounts capitalized for the undeveloped exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the determination of economically recoverable ore reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability to obtain the necessary financing to complete their development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of properties pursuant to the terms of option agreements. Due to the fact that property options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded. Option payments are recorded as exploration and evaluation asset costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received. When the option payments received exceed the carrying value of the related exploration and evaluation asset then the excess is recognized in profit or loss in the period the option receipt is recognized. Option receipts in the form of marketable securities are recorded at the quoted market price on the day the securities are received.

d) Impairment:

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets if any, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit" or "CGU"). The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued):

d) Impairment (continued):

The Company's corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows. If there is an indication that a corporate asset may be impaired, then the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the corporate asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

e) Provision for closure and reclamation:

The Company recognizes statutory, contractual or other legal obligations related to the retirement of its exploration and evaluation assets and its tangible long-lived assets when such obligations are incurred, if a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations are measured initially at fair value and the resulting costs are capitalized to the carrying value of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing and for the discounting of the underlying future cash flows. The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized to operations over the life of the asset. Management has determined that there was no provision required for closure and reclamation for the years presented.

f) Income taxes:

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued):

f) Income taxes (continued):

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

g) Basic and diluted loss per share:

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The computation of diluted earnings per share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the earnings per share. The dilutive effect of convertible securities is reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the “if converted” method. The dilutive effect of outstanding options and warrants and their equivalents is reflected in diluted earnings per share. Since the Company has losses the exercise of outstanding options has not been included in this calculation as it would be anti-dilutive.

h) Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments:

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impact of such estimates is pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Recoverability of receivables

The Company estimates the recoverability of IVA paid on expenditures incurred in Mexico.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued):

h) Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments (continued):

Critical accounting estimates (continued)

Share-based payments

The fair value of stock options issued are subject to the limitations of the Black-Scholes option pricing model that incorporates market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share prices, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Deferred income tax liability

The Company estimates the expected manner and timing of the realization or settlement of the carrying value of its assets and liabilities and applies the tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted on the estimated dates of realization or settlement.

Critical accounting judgments

Examples of significant judgments, apart from those involving estimation, include:

Exploration and evaluation assets

Management is required to make judgments on the status of each mineral property and the future plans with respect to finding commercial reserves. The nature of exploration and evaluation activity is such that only a few projects are ultimately successful, and some assets are likely to become impaired in future periods.

Functional currency

The Company applied judgment in determining its functional currency and the functional currency of its subsidiaries. Functional currency was determined based on an analysis of the consideration factors in IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

Advances

The Company uses judgment in recording advances for property acquisitions. Advances can be converted into property interests which may have future value.

i) Financial Instruments:

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: fair value through profit or loss, amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued):

i) Financial Instruments (continued):

Financial assets (continued):

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") are initially recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in profit or loss. The Company does not have any financial assets designated as FVTPL.

Amortized cost

Financial assets are classified at amortized cost if both of the following criteria are met and the financial assets are not classified or designated as at fair value through profit and loss: 1) the Company's objective for these financial assets is to collect their contractual cash flows and 2) the asset's contractual cash flows represent 'solely payments of principal and interest'. The Company's cash and receivables are recorded at amortized cost.

Fair value through other comprehensive income ("OCI")

For financial assets that are not held for trading, the Company can make an irrevocable election at initial recognition to classify the instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"), with all subsequent changes in fair value being recognized in other comprehensive income as a component of equity. This election is available for each separate investment. Under this new FVOCI category, fair value changes are recognized in OCI while dividends are recognized in profit or loss. On disposal of the investment the cumulative change in fair value is not recycled to profit or loss, rather transferred to deficit. The Company does not have any financial assets designated as FVOCI.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are non-derivatives and are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in profit or loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on their maturity date. Financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Impairment

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued):

j) Share-based payments:

The Company uses the fair value-based method of accounting for stock options granted to employees and directors and agent options issued on private placements. Under this method, the fair value of the stock options at the date of the grant, as determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, is recognized to expense over the vesting period. The fair value of agent options at the date of issuance, as determined using the Black-Scholes model, is recognized as share issuance costs, with the offsetting credit to share-based payments reserve. If the stock options or agent options are exercised, the proceeds are credited to share capital and the fair value of the options or agent options exercised is reclassified from share-based payments reserve to share capital.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payments. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at fair value of the goods or services received.

k) Valuation of equity units issued in private placements:

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the most easily measured component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in a private placement was determined to be the more easily measurable component and were valued at their fair value. The balance, if any, was allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as a warrant reserve.

l) Foreign Currency Translation:

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction. Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to their Canadian dollar equivalents using foreign exchange rates prevailing at the financial position reporting date. Exchange gains or losses arising on foreign currency translation are reflected in profit or loss for the period. The Company's reporting currency and the functional currency of all of its operations is the Canadian dollar as this is the principal currency of the economic environment in which they generate financial resources.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Changes in Accounting Policies:

IFRIC 23

On May 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRIC 23, *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments* ("IFRIC 23"), which provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. Applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted, IFRIC 23 requires: (a) an entity to contemplate whether uncertain tax treatments should be considered separately, or together as a group, based on which approach provides better predictions of the resolution; (b) an entity to determine if it is probable that the tax authorities will accept the uncertain tax treatment; and (c) if it is not probable that the uncertain tax treatment will be accepted, measure the tax uncertainty based on the most likely amount or expected value, depending on whichever method better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty. There was no consequential impact upon adoption.

IFRS 16

On May 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16, *Leases* ("IFRS 16") using the full retrospective approach. IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17, *Leases (and related interpretations)*, the previous accounting standard. Pursuant to IFRS 16, substantially all leases are recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position.

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less, and leases of low-value assets. For these leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an expense in profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. The Company recognizes a lease liability and a right-of-use asset at the lease commencement date. The lease liability is initially measured as the present value of future lease payments discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's applicable incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate which the Company would have to pay to borrow, over a similar term and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date (where, in such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term; and other variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate);
- amounts expected to be payable by the Company under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the Company expects to exercise an option to terminate the lease.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Changes in Accounting Policies:

IFRS 16

The lease liability is subsequently measured by:

- increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability;
- reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and
- remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications. The lease liability is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the following:
 - the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability;
 - any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received;
 - any initial direct costs incurred by the Company; and
 - an estimate of costs to be incurred by the Company in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

The Company exercises judgment regarding whether it was reasonably certain that the Company would exercise an option to extend a lease.

Right-of-use assets are subsequently measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. They are depreciated in accordance with the Company's accounting policy for property, plant and equipment, from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of its useful life or the end of the lease term. Each lease payment is allocated between the lease liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to net loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets, if any, are presented as property, plant and equipment, and the associated lease liabilities are presented as loans on the consolidated statement of financial position.

Impact of Accounting Policy Changes – IFRS 16 Transition

The Company elected to account for certain arrangements, including its Vancouver offices, as short-term and low-value assets, and has thus not recognized a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for these arrangements. There was no consequential impact upon adoption for any period, and accordingly there has been no restatement of prior periods, nor any adjustment to the retained earnings.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018 (Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Capital Management:

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholder's equity. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The exploration and evaluation assets in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage. As such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended July 31, 2019 and 2018.

5. Receivables:

	July 31, 2019	April 30, 2019
Amounts due from Government of Canada		
pursuant to GST input tax credits	\$ 24,036	\$ 22,758
Other amounts receivable	4,200	29,846
Total	\$ 28,236	\$ 52,604

6. Advance:

On November 3, 2015, the Company entered into an agreement, subsequently amended, with Guerrero Ventures Inc. ("Guerrero"), whereby the Company advanced Guerrero \$905,000 to explore the Biricu project in Mexico. Pursuant to the agreement, the advance is repayable, at the Company's election, in cash or, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, into a direct interest in the project. The advance bears interest at 8% per annum.

As at July 31, 2019, a total of \$905,000 (April 30, 2019 - \$905,000) in principal has been advanced to Guerrero in cash and a total of \$263,929 (April 30, 2019 - \$245,680) has been accrued in interest.

Subsequent to July 31, 2019, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement with Guerrero (Note 12).

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets:

Balance consists of:

	July 31, 2019	April 30, 2019
Aurena, Mexico	\$ 1,189,713	\$ 1,189,713
Adelita, Mexico	580,255	580,255
Vuelcos del Destino, Mexico	1,411,039	1,411,039
Santa Marta, Mexico	346,294	346,294
Alamos (Quintera), Mexico	1,076,892	1,076,892
Taviche, Mexico	91,954	91,954
Total	\$ 4,696,147	\$ 4,696,147

Title to exploration and evaluation assets involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many exploration and evaluation assets.

The Company has investigated title to its exploration and evaluation assets and to the best of its knowledge title to the assets is in good standing.

a) Aurena Property, Oaxaca State, Mexico:

On April 30, 2009 the Company acquired an option, subsequently amended, to earn a 100% interest in the Aurena Property for 3,500,000 shares (issued) and \$20,000 cash (paid). The property is subject to a net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) of 3%. In November 2010, a related party of the Mexican company that is the optionor of the underlying agreement became a director of the Company.

The Company paid US\$140,000, issued 1,100,000 common shares valued at \$514,500 and incurred property expenditures of US\$2,500,000 to earn its 100% interest in the Aurena Property.

Upon commencement of commercial production, the Company shall issue 2,000,000 shares to the vendor. The Company may elect to purchase up to 2% of the NSR for payment of the greater of \$4,000,000 USD or the equivalent amount of 0.9999 fine physical gold measured in troy ounces priced at the New York closing spot price on the closing date.

b) Adelita Property, Sonora State, Mexico:

On April 23, 2010, the Company purchased an option, subsequently amended, to acquire a 100% interest in a mineral property known as the Adelita property, comprised primarily of a land package under option with a Mexican company that is the optionor of the underlying agreement, along with a minor claim under option with a separate landowner. The property is subject to an NSR of 2%. In November 2010, a related party of the Mexican company became a director of the Company. In consideration, the Company paid \$1 to acquire the option.

To maintain the option on the property, the Company must complete cash and share payments and incur expenditures for the balance of the purchase price as follows:

As at July 31, 2019, the Company has paid US\$595,000 and issued 925,000 common shares valued at \$470,000 pursuant to the option and now owns 100% of the Adelita Property.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued):

c) Vuelcos del Destino Property, Guerrero State, Mexico:

On April 3, 2010, the Company purchased an option, subsequently amended, to acquire a 100% interest in a mineral property known as the Vuelcos del Destino property, located in Mexico. In November 2010, the president of the Mexican company that is the optionor of the underlying agreement became a director of the Company. The property is subject to a NSR of 3%. In consideration, the Company paid \$1 to acquire the option.

To maintain the option on these properties, the Company must complete cash and share payments and incur expenditures for the balance of the purchase price as follows:

On or before	Cash (USD)	Shares	Value	Expenditures (USD)
April 3, 2010	\$ 35,000 (paid)	250,000 (issued)	\$ 180,000	\$ -
April 3, 2011	\$ 50,000 (paid)	250,000 (issued)	\$ 187,500	\$ -
April 3, 2012	\$ 50,000 (paid)	250,000 (issued)	\$ 50,000	\$ -
April 3, 2013	\$ -	250,000 (issued)	\$ 25,000	\$ -
February 15, 2014	\$ -	1,200,000 (issued)	\$ 120,000	\$ -
April 3, 2014	\$ -	250,000 (issued)	\$ 25,000	\$ -
April 23, 2014	\$ 70,000 (paid)	-	\$ -	\$ -
April 23, 2015	\$ 50,000 (paid)	300,000 (issued)	\$ 27,000	\$ -
April 23, 2017	\$ 50,000 (paid)	400,000 (issued)	\$ 120,000	\$ -
April 23, 2020	\$ 50,000 (paid)	500,000 (issued)	\$ 270,000	\$ 2,000,000 *
Commercial Production	\$ -	2,000,000	\$ -	\$ -
Totals	\$ 355,000	5,650,000	\$ 1,004,500	\$ 2,000,000

*\$1,027,556 incurred as at July 31, 2019

On February 8, 2017, the option agreement was amended to extend the date of required expenditures from April 23, 2018 to April 23, 2020. The Company may elect to purchase up to 2% of the NSR for payment of \$2,000,000 USD per percentage point.

d) Santa Marta Project, Oaxaca State, Mexico:

On October 7, 2010, the Company purchased an option, subsequently amended, to acquire a 100% interest in a mineral property known as the Santa Marta property, located in Mexico. In November 2010, the president of the Mexican company that is the optionor of the underlying agreement became a director of the Company. The property is subject to an NSR of 3%. In consideration, the Company may purchase up to 2% of the NSR for \$1,000,000 per 0.5%, payable at the Company's election in either cash or the equivalent of 0.9999 fine physical gold measured in troy ounces, priced at the New York closing price on the date of delivery.

To maintain the option on the property, the Company must complete cash and share payments and incur expenditures for the balance of the purchase price as follows:

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued):

d) Santa Marta Project, Oaxaca State, Mexico (continued):

On or before	Cash (USD)	Shares	Value	Expenditures
Within 5 days of exchange approval	\$ 20,000 (paid)	-	\$ -	\$ -
Within 60 days of exchange approval	\$ -	250,000 (issued)	\$ 162,500	\$ -
October 28, 2011	\$ 30,000 (paid)	250,000 (issued)	\$ 85,000	\$ -
October 28, 2012	\$ 50,000 (paid)	250,000 (issued)	\$ 33,750	\$ -
October 28, 2013	\$ -	325,000 (issued)	\$ 29,250	\$ -
March 31, 2014	\$ 15,000 (paid)	-	\$ -	\$ -
October 28, 2014	\$ -	800,000 (issued)	\$ 60,000	\$ -
October 28, 2016**	\$ 60,000	-	\$ -	\$ -
October 28, 2017**	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ 2,500,000 *
Totals	\$ 175,000	1,875,000	\$ 370,500	\$ 2,500,000

*\$1,530,231 incurred as at July 31, 2019

**If the necessary permits required for drilling on the property are not obtained by May 31, 2014, the time to complete the remaining option payments and expenditures will be extended by the corresponding additional amount of time required to obtain the necessary permits. As at July 31, 2019, the permits are still pending.

Upon commencement of commercial production, the Company will issue additional shares equal in value to \$5,000,000 to a maximum of 1,000,000 common shares, whichever is less.

e) Alamos (Quintera) Project, Sonora State, Mexico:

On September 1, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Alamos (Quintera) silver project in Sonora, Mexico. The property vendor retains a 2% NSR (0.5% of which can be purchased for \$1,000,000).

To maintain the option on the property, the Company must complete cash and share payments and incur expenditures for the balance of the purchase price as follows:

On or before	Cash	Shares	Value	Expenditures
September 1, 2016	\$ -	1,500,000 (issued)	\$ 180,000	\$ -
September 1, 2017	\$ 25,000 (paid)	750,000 (issued)	\$ 255,000	\$ 500,000 *
September 1, 2018	\$ 25,000 (paid)	750,000 (issued)	\$ 390,000	\$ 500,000 *
September 1, 2019	\$ 50,000 (paid)**	1,000,000 (issued)**	\$ 455,000	\$ 500,000 *
September 1, 2020	\$ 50,000	1,000,000	\$ -	\$ 500,000 *
September 1, 2021	\$ 50,000	1,000,000	\$ -	\$ 500,000 *
September 1, 2022	\$ 400,000	-	\$ -	\$ 500,000 *
On Commercial Production	\$ 2,000,000	-	\$ -	\$ -
Totals	\$ 2,600,000	6,000,000	\$ 1,280,000	\$ 3,000,000

*\$6,634,267 incurred as at July 31, 2019

**paid/issued subsequent to July 31, 2019

During the year ended April 30, 2019, in addition to the \$25,000 cash payment due on September 1, 2018 pursuant to the original option agreement, the Company paid \$222,892 to the property vendor to acquire additional property concessions under option adjacent to the original Alamos (Quintera) property.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued):

e) Taviche Project, Oaxaca State, Mexico:

On January 25, 2019, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with Aura Resources Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary, Aura Resources Mexico, S.A. de C.V. (collectively, “Aura”) to purchase an 80% interest in Aura’s Taviche Project located in Oaxaca State in Mexico. In consideration, the Company issued 100,000 common shares (valued at \$40,000) upon closing of the transaction, and an additional 100,000 common shares upon community approval of a drill program. In addition, the Company has reimbursed Aura for all concession fees paid during 2018 and paid remaining concession fees to bring the property into good standing until July 31, 2019 (paid \$51,954 or US\$39,452). Aura has also granted to the Company an exclusive option to acquire the remaining 20% of the Taviche Project for a total purchase price of \$1,000,000. The Taviche Project is subject to a 1.5% NSR.

8. Related Party Transactions:

During the three months ended July 31, 2019, the Company paid or accrued \$900 (2018 - \$889) as rent expense (included in office and administration) to a company with a director in common. The Company also paid or accrued \$nil (2018 - \$100) as rent expense (included in office and administration) to a company with an officer in common.

At July 31, 2019, \$950 (April 30, 2019 - \$49,203) (included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities) is due to directors, officers, and companies with a director in common. Amounts due to related parties are non-interest bearing, with no fixed terms of repayments. The Company has also prepaid \$27,353 (April 30, 2019 - \$nil) in amounts to directors and officers.

At July 31, 2019, \$4,200 (April 30, 2019 - \$4,200) is due from a company with a director in common. The remuneration of key management personnel, which includes directors and officers of the Company, including amounts disclosed above, during the three months ended July 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

	July 31, 2019	July 31, 2018
Consulting fees	\$ 64,750	\$ 50,250
Exploration costs (geological consulting)	69,427	41,424
Share-based payments	183,191	-
Total	\$ 317,369	\$ 91,674

9. Share Capital:

(a) Authorized share capital:

Unlimited common shares without par value.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Share Capital (continued):

(b) Issued and outstanding common shares:

In May 2018, the Company completed a private placement of 15,743,884 units at \$0.45 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$7,084,748, each unit comprising one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant; each whole warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.65 per share for a period of 18 months. In connection with the private placement, the Company also issued 20,000 units valued at \$0.45 per unit as a finders' fee, and 145,833 agent warrants valued at \$30,216, each warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.65 per share for a period of 18 months.

On July 10, 2018, the Company issued 100,000 common shares upon exercise of stock options at \$0.10 per share, for total gross proceeds of \$10,000.

On August 29, 2018, the Company issued 750,000 common shares, valued at \$390,000, pursuant to the Alamos (Quintera) option agreement.

On April 16, 2019, the Company issued 100,000 common shares, valued at \$40,000, pursuant to the Taviche purchase and sale agreement with Aura.

During the year ended April 30, 2019, the Company issued a total of 53,092,500 common shares upon exercise of warrants at \$0.075 per share, for total gross proceeds of \$3,981,938.

During the year ended April 30, 2019, the Company issued a total 3,475,000 common shares upon exercise of stock options at \$0.10 per share, for total gross proceeds of \$347,500, of which \$45,000 was for geological consulting services.

During the three months ended July 31, 2019, the Company issued 250,000 common shares upon the exercise of stock options at \$0.10 per share, for total gross proceeds of \$25,000.

(c) Stock options:

The Company has approved a stock option plan, whereby the number of shares issuable under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option shall not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's shares as calculated on the date of grant. An option's maximum term is ten years and shall vest as determined by the Board of Directors. Options granted to investor relations consultants shall vest in stages over 12 months with no more than one-quarter of options vesting in any three-month period.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Share Capital (continued):

(c) Stock options (continued):

The following tables reflect the continuity of stock options for the three months ended July 31, 2019 and year ended April 30, 2018:

Number Outstanding April 30, 2019	Granted	Exercised	Expired / Cancelled	Number outstanding July 31, 2019	Exercise price per share	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years
750,000	-	-	-	750,000	0.35	Jan 18, 2020	0.47
250,000	-	250,000	-	-	0.10	June 30, 2019	-
1,120,000	-	-	-	1,120,000	0.10	Sept 18, 2020	1.14
1,475,000	-	-	-	1,475,000	0.10	Dec 3, 2020	1.35
950,000	-	-	-	950,000	0.10	Jan 10, 2022	2.45
3,350,000	-	-	200,000	3,150,000	0.45	Apr 15, 2029	9.72
275,000	-	-	-	275,000	0.45	Apr 15, 2024	4.71
-	200,000	-	-	200,000	0.45	Jun 18, 2029	9.89
8,170,000	200,000	250,000	200,000	7,920,000	\$ 0.28	(weighted average)	5.03
\$0.28	\$0.45	\$0.10	\$0.45				
			Exercisable	4,657,500	\$ 0.17	(weighted average)	2.00

Number Outstanding April 30, 2018	Granted	Exercised	Expired / Cancelled	Number outstanding April 30, 2019	Exercise price per share	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years
750,000	-	-	-	750,000	0.35	Jan 18, 2020	0.72
3,350,000	-	3,350,000	-	-	0.10	Apr 3, 2019	-
250,000	-	-	-	250,000	0.10	June 30, 2019	0.17
1,120,000	-	-	-	1,120,000	0.10	Sept 18, 2020	1.39
1,600,000	-	125,000	-	1,475,000	0.10	Dec 3, 2020	1.60
950,000	-	-	-	950,000	0.10	Jan 10, 2022	2.70
-	3,350,000	-	-	3,350,000	0.45	Apr 15, 2029	9.97
-	275,000	-	-	275,000	0.45	Apr 15, 2024	4.96
8,020,000	3,625,000	3,475,000	-	8,170,000	\$ 0.28	(weighted average)	5.12
\$0.12	\$0.45	\$0.10					
			Exercisable	4,907,500	\$ 0.16	(weighted average)	2.15

The fair values of the stock options used to calculate compensation expense for both employees and non-employees for the options granted is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The weighted average fair value per option granted during the three months ended July 31, 2019 was \$0.48 (2018 - \$nil). During the three months ended July 31, 2019, the Company recognized \$261,893 (2018 - \$nil) in share-based payments for the fair value of the vesting portion of the stock options that were granted in the prior and current years. The following weighted average assumptions used in the calculation of fair value are as follows:

	Three months ended July 31, 2019	Three months ended July 31, 2018
Risk-free interest rate	1.39%	N/A
Expected volatility	124.68%	N/A
Expected life of options	10 years	N/A
Expected dividend yield	Nil	N/A
Forfeiture rate	Nil	N/A

MINAURUM GOLD INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018 (Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Share Capital (continued):

(d) Warrants:

At July 31, 2019, the following warrants were outstanding:

Number Outstanding April 30, 2019	Granted	Exercised	Expired / Cancelled	Number outstanding July 31, 2019	Exercise price per share	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years
5,325,000	-	-	-	5,325,000	\$ 0.65	Nov 8, 2019	0.27
1,041,111	-	-	-	1,041,111	\$ 0.65	Nov 24, 2019	0.32
1,661,681	-	-	-	1,661,681	\$ 0.65	Nov 30, 2019	0.33
8,027,792	-	-	-	8,027,792			0.29
\$0.65	-	-	-	\$0.65	(weighted average)		

Number Outstanding April 30, 2018	Granted	Exercised	Expired / Cancelled	Number outstanding April 30, 2019	Exercise price per share	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years
50,152,500	-	50,152,500	-	-	\$ 0.075	Dec 1, 2018	-
2,940,000	-	2,940,000	-	-	\$ 0.075	Dec 7, 2018	-
-	5,325,000	-	-	5,325,000	\$ 0.65	Nov 8, 2019	0.53
-	1,041,111	-	-	1,041,111	\$ 0.65	Nov 24, 2019	0.57
-	1,661,681	-	-	1,661,681	\$ 0.65	Nov 30, 2019	0.59
53,092,500	8,027,792	53,092,500	-	8,027,792			0.54
\$0.08	\$0.65	\$0.075	-	\$0.65	(weighted average)		

10. Segmented Information:

The Company operates in one segment being the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets located in Mexico. Geographic information is described in note 7.

11. Financial Instruments and Risk Management:

Financial instruments

The Company measures financial instruments using a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to the valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
- Level 3: Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The Company's cash is classified as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying values of receivables and accounts payable approximate their fair values because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued):

Financial risk factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

a) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter party's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's receivables consist primarily of amounts due from a Canadian government agency and cash is held with large and stable financial institutions.

b) Liquidity risk:

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they come due. As of July 31, 2019, the Company had cash of \$5,979,831 and current liabilities of \$338,714.

c) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

(i) Interest rate risk:

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term demand deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

(ii) Foreign currency risk:

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in United States Dollars and Mexican Pesos.

The exposure of the Company's cash and receivables to foreign exchange risk is as follows:

	July 31, 2019		April 30, 2019	
	Foreign currency amount	Amount in CAD dollars	Foreign currency amount	Amount in CAD dollars
United States dollars:				
Cash	\$1,000,723	\$1,316,158	\$ 35,523	\$ 47,726
Mexican pesos:				
Cash	\$ 61,410	\$ 4,237	\$ 16,527	\$ 1,136
Prepaid expenses	548,799	37,865	507,416	34,891
Total financial assets		\$1,358,260		\$ 83,753

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued):

Financial risk factors (continued)

c) Market risk (continued):

(ii) Foreign currency risk (continued):

The exposure of the Company's accounts payable to foreign exchange risk is as follows:

	July 31, 2019		April 30, 2019	
	Foreign currency amount	Amount in CAD dollars	Foreign currency amount	Amount in CAD dollars
United States dollars:				
Accounts payable	\$ 153,338	\$ 201,671	\$ 62,745	\$ 84,437
Mexican pesos:				
Accounts payable	\$ 1,072,327	\$ 73,986	\$ 1,012,769	\$ 71,857
Total financial liabilities		\$ 275,657		\$ 156,294

As at July 31, 2019, the Company had net monetary liabilities denominated in United States dollars totaling approximately US\$847,000. The Company has determined that a 10% increase or decrease in the US dollar against the Canadian dollar on these instruments, as at July 31, 2019, would result in approximately \$111,700 change to comprehensive loss for the year.

(iii) Price risk:

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of gold and other precious and base metals, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

12. Subsequent events:

a) Share purchase agreement:

Subsequent to July 31, 2019, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement with Guerrero, Minera Citation Mexico S.A. de C.V. ("Minera Citation") and various related entities whereby the Company will acquire a 100% interest in Minera Citation by issuing 125,000 common shares and conversion of previous advances made by the Company. This transaction remains subject to Guerrero shareholder and regulatory approval.

MINAURUM GOLD INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. Subsequent events:

b) Minaurum Corp.:

Subsequent to July 31, 2019, the Company incorporated Minaurum Corp., a wholly owned subsidiary in the state of Delaware, United States.

